

No. 18-15840

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School, Inc.,
Bob Smith, and Esteban Narez,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Dean Grafilo *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
The Honorable John A. Mendez, United States District Judge
Case No. 2:17-cv-02217-JAM-GGH

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HOUSING AND ECONOMIC RIGHTS
ADVOCATES, CONSUMERS UNION, THE PROJECT ON PREDATORY
STUDENT LENDING, AND THE UC BERKELEY CENTER FOR
CONSUMER LAW AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE, IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

SETH E. MERMIN
(SBN 189194)
CINDY PAN
CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW
AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE
UC Berkeley School of Law
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
(510) 643-3519
tmermin@law.berkeley.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

THOMAS BENNIGSON
(SBN 237804)
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER
1950 University Ave.,
Berkeley, CA 94704
(510) 336-1899

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE RULE AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE IS PART OF A REGULATORY
 STRUCTURE THAT IS ESSENTIAL TO PROTECT STUDENTS
 FROM ABUSIVE FOR-PROFIT SCHOOLS..... 7

 A. Governmental analysis, academic research, and enforcement actions have
 established that the for-profit higher education industry requires
 vigorous oversight to protect students..... 9

 1. Congressional studies consistently show that for-profit schools reap
 financial rewards by deceiving potential students. 9

 2. Research confirms that a significant proportion of students who attend
 for-profit schools end up burdened with debt that they are unable to
 pay..... 13

 3. Enforcement actions have uncovered widespread misrepresentations of
 the value of for-profit schools’ programs, including systematic
 falsification of job placement rates. 15

 B. Robust for-profit school regulation is necessary to combat predatory
 school misconduct..... 18

 II. THE ABILITY-TO-BENEFIT RULE REGULATES ONLY NON-
 EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT..... 21

 III. PLAINTIFFS’ THEORY OF AN ALL-ENCOMPASSING FIRST
 AMENDMENT WOULD MAKE REGULATING FOR-PROFIT
 COLLEGES, OR ANY OTHER EXPRESSIVE INDUSTRY, A
 BURDENSOME IF NOT UNWORKABLE TASK..... 22

 A. The First Amendment Does Not Prevent the Application of Essential
 Health and Safety, Environmental, Employment and Consumer
 Protection Laws to For-Profit Colleges..... 24

| | |
|---|----|
| B. Under Plaintiffs’ Reading of the First Amendment, All Businesses That Involve Communication Would Be Invited to Exempt Themselves From Accepted Standards of Conduct. | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berger v. City of Seattle,
569 U.S. 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) 23

FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.,
815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016) 28

FTC v. Credit Bureau Center, LLC,
235 F.Supp.3d 1054 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 28

FTC v. DeVry Education Group, Inc.,
Case No. CV-16-00579-MWF-SSx, 2016 WL 6821112
(C.D. Cal. May 09, 2016) 8

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
336 U.S. 490 (1949)..... 5

Interpipe Contracting, Inc., v. Becerra,
898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018) 6, 22, 28

Janus v. Am. Federation of State, County, and Mun. Employees, Council 31,
138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 28

Manriquez v. DeVos,
No. 17-cv-07210-SK (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2018). 1, 2, 8, 19

NIFLA v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 22

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... 24

Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School v. Grafilo,
No. 2:17-cv-02217-JAM-GGH (E.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2018)..... 25

People v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc., et al.,
 No. 13-534793 (Cal. Super. Ct., S.F. County, Oct. 10, 2013)..... 13

Pickup v. Brown,
 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) 22

Salazar v. King,
 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016) 8, 19, 20

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 26

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 523..... 20

16 C.F.R. § 425.1 28

20 U.S.C. § 1091 20

2013 California Building Code § 1613..... 26

Cal. Educ. Code § 94875 7

Cal. Fire Code § 310.2 25

Cal. Fire Code § 408.3.4 25

Cal. Fire Code § 907.2.1 25

Cal. Penal Code § 346..... 28

Plymouth Municipal Code, Tit. 13.03.010 26

Plymouth Municipal Code, Tit. 14 26

Plymouth Municipal Code, Tit. 15 25, 26

Other Authorities

Arnett, Autumn, *More Than 100 For-Profit Institutions Closed During the Past Year, According to Federal Data*, EDUCATIONDIVE (June 6, 2018) 9

California Bureau of Private Postsecondary Education, *About Us*..... 7

Cellini, Stephanie Riegg & Nicholas Turner, *Gainfully Employed? Assessing the Employment and Earnings of For-Profit College Students Using Administrative Data 2-3* (NAT’L BUREAU OF ECON. RESEARCH, Working Paper, May 2016)..... 14

Department of Justice, U.S. Attorney’s Office, Western District of Texas, *For-Profit College Kaplan to Refund Federal Financial Aid Under Settlement with United States* (Jan. 5, 2015) 17

Douglas-Gabriel, Danielle, *For-Profit Corinthian Colleges Files for Bankruptcy*, WASH. POST (May 4, 2015)..... 8

Fennimore, Jillian, *AG Healey Secures \$455,000 in Refunds for Students Deceived by Online For-Profit Schools* (July 5, 2017) 17

FTC, *DeVry University Agrees to \$100 Million Settlement with FTC* (Dec. 15, 2016) 17

Gladieux, Lawrence & Laura Perna, NAT’L CTR. FOR PUB. POLICY & HIGHER EDUC., *Borrowers Who Drop Out* (2005)..... 15

Looney, Adam & Constantine Yannelis, BROOKINGS PAPERS ON ECONOMIC ACTIVITIES, *A Crisis in Student Loans? How Changes in the Characteristic of Borrowers and in the Institutions They Attended Contributes to Rising Loan Defaults* (Fall 2015)..... 14

Loonin, Deanne, NAT’L CONSUMER LAW CTR., *The Student Loan Default Trap* (2012) 15

Mulhere, Kaitlin, *For-Profit College Students are Defaulting on Their Loans at an Alarming Rate*, TIME MONEY (Jan. 12, 2018)..... 14

Project on Predatory Student Lending, *A Predatory Industry* 11

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Reagan, Mark, <i>Kaplan College Reaches Settlement with Feds</i> , SAN ANTONIO CURRENT (Jan. 5, 2015) | 18 |
| S. COMM. ON GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS, S. REP. NO. 102–58, ABUSES IN FEDERAL STUDENT AID PROGRAMS. REPORT MADE BY THE PERMANENT SUBCOMMITTEE ON INVESTIGATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS, UNITED STATES SENATE (1991) | 10, 11 |
| S. COMM. ON HEALTH, EDUC., S. REP. NO. 112-37, LABOR AND PENSIONS, FOR- PROFIT HIGHER EDUCATION: THE FAILURE TO SAFEGUARD THE FEDERAL INVESTMENT AND ENSURE STUDENT SUCCESS (2012) | 8, 10, 12, 13 |
| Securities and Exchange Commission, DeVry Form 8-K, a50610060 | 17 |
| Smith, Peter & Leslie Parrish, CTR. FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, Do Students of Color Profit from For-Profit College? Poor Outcomes and High Debt Hamper Attendees’ Futures (Oct. 2014)..... | 15 |
| Smith, Robyn, NAT’L CONSUMER LAW CTR., Ensuring Educational Integrity (June 2014)..... | 16 |
| United States Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Undergraduate Retention and Graduation Rates (2017). | 11 |
| Vatterott Educational Holdings, Inc., DDC Training (March 2007) | 13 |
| Wessel, David, BROOKINGS INSTITUTE, Lots Riding on the Ed Dept Standard for Student-Loan Forgiveness (June 18, 2015) | 16 |
